The total subscription price payable by the CB Subscribers for the subscription of the

Convertible Bonds is HK$3,192 million, among which HK$3,092 million will be satisfied by

setting-off against HK$3,092 million of the total principal amount of (a) part of the 2015

Convertible Bonds, (b) all of the 2016 Convertible Bonds, and (c) all of the 2017 Convertible

Bonds, payable by the Company. The remaining HK$100 million cash payable by the 2nd CB

Subscriber will be used as the general working capital of the Group.

– 20 –

Having considered the above, the Directors are of the view that terms of the CB Subscription

Agreements are fair and reasonable and entering into the CB Subscription Agreements is in

the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out (i) the existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) the shareholding structure of the Company upon full

conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the Conversion Price of HK$0.20 per Share:

　

Name
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon
full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds
at the Conversion Price (Note 3)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Cao Zong (Note 1) 3,128,500,000 11.58 3,128,500,000 7.28
Fung Tsun Pong (Note 2) 3,071,662,449 11.37 3,071,662,449 7.15
Vivid Beyond Securities Limited 2,500,000,000 9.26 2,500,000,000 5.82
China Life Insurance (Overseas) Company Limited 2,038,000,000 7.55 9,538,000,000 22.20
China Alliance International Holding Group Limited 2,025,862,068 7.50 2,025,862,068 4.71
Turbo View Investment Limited 1,500,000,000 5.55 1,500,000,000 3.49
Strait Capital Service Limited − − 4,000,000,000 9.31
Strait CRTG Fund, L.P. − − 3,500,000,000 8.15
VMS Private Investment Partners III Limited − − 800,000,000 1.86
Cross-Strait Capital Limited − − 160,000,000 0.37
Other shareholders 12,745,559,378 47.19 12,745,559,378 29.66

Total 27,009,583,895 100.00 42,969,583,895 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Cao Zhong, the chairman of the Company and an executive Director is interested in 135,200,000

Shares personally and 2,993,300,000 Shares through Champion Rise International Limited, a company

wholly owned by him.

2. Mr. Fung Tsun Pong, the vice chairman of the Company and an executive Director, holds 1,242,362,449

Shares personally and 1,829,300,000 Shares through Ocean Gain Limited, a company wholly owned by

him.

3. It is only for illustration purpose and has not taken into account the effects of conversion of the other

remaining outstanding convertible bonds, and exercise of the rights of the warrants and share options